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Introduction

This survey was fielded online from April 12 — May 3, 2024. The sample size is 4,164 registered voters, including an oversample of 200 naturalized
citizens who are registered to vote and residing in each of Arizona, California, Florida, Georgia, Michigan, Nevada, Pennsylvania, and Texas.

The sample was recruited through Cint’s Lucid Marketplace, employing quota sampling to maximize representativeness. Respondent-level weights were
applied in two stages: first, sampling weights were applied to account for the oversample; second, post-stratification weights were applied to account for
remaining observable sample imbalances on age, gender, race, Hispanic ethnicity, education, nativity, census region, and party ID.

Margin-of-error for the national sample is + 1.52 (with 0.95 confidence). Sub-group margins-of-error vary by state population but range from + 6.3 —
6.9 (with 0.95 confidence).



Party Identification

Generally speaking, do you consider yourself a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent, or something else?

AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit  GA-NatCit MI-NatCit ~ NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Dem. (Strong) 24.7 21.7 25.7 25.7 30.7 19.4 25.7 23.4 25.0
Dem. (Not 114 18.7 14.8 10.4 12.1 14.4 17.8 15.3 7.3
Strong)
Ind. (Lean Dem.) 11.3 8.4 9.1 13.1 5.9 15.4 10.4 10.8 7.7
Ind. (Neither 12.5 14.8 15.2 9.0 8.0 10.9 9.4 14.4 8.6
Party)
Ind. (Lean Rep.) 8.4 3.4 5.2 5.0 4.0 3.5 5.4 7.7 10.9
Rep. (Not Strong) 11.0 15.8 11.3 5.4 5.0 114 8.4 15.3 5.0
Rep. (Strong) 20.7 17.2 18.7 31.5 34.7 24.9 22.8 13.1 35.5




Members of Household Eligible But Not Yet Registered to Vote

Is there anyone in your household who is eligible to vote, but has not yet registered to vote?

AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit

Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes 14.2 26.1 15.7 27.5 36.7 18.9 22.8 22.5 31.4
No 83.3 70.0 82.2 71.6 61.8 78.6 73.8 75.7 66.4
I don’t 2.4 3.9 2.2 0.9 1.5 2.5 3.5 1.8 2.3
know




Members of Household Eligible to Become Naturalized Citizens

IF respondent is a naturalized citizen:

Is there anyone in your household who is eligible to become a citizen of the United States, but has not yet gone through the process to become a
naturalized US citizen?

AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit

Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes 18.2 22.2 14.3 20.7 33.2 12.9 26.2 16.2 25.5
No 80.4 75.9 83.5 78.8 66.3 85.1 71.3 82.0 72.3
I don’t 1.4 2.0 2.2 0.5 0.5 2.0 2.5 1.8 2.3
know




Non-Citizen Members of Household Not Eligible to Naturalize

IF respondent is a naturalized citizen:

Is there anyone in your household who is not a US citizen and is not eligible to begin the process to become a naturalized US citizen?

A7Z-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit

Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes 11.6 12.8 6.5 15.3 26.1 10.0 11.9 9.0 21.8
No 87.0 82.8 91.3 83.8 72.4 87.1 85.1 88.7 77.3
I don’t 1.4 4.4 2.2 0.9 1.5 3.0 3.0 2.3 0.9
know




Right /Wrong Direction

Do you think things in this country are headed in the right direction or the wrong direction?

AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Right 34.2 39.9 41.7 61.3 65.3 51.2 45.5 41.9 68.2
direction
Wrong 65.8 60.1 58.3 38.7 34.7 48.8 54.5 58.1 31.8

direction




Approval of President Biden

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit  GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit

Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Strongly approve 18.6 17.2 23.5 21.6 21.1 16.4 16.3 16.2 18.6
Somewhat approve 25.6 28.1 22.2 36.0 39.7 36.8 29.7 32.9 37.7
Somewhat 14.9 16.7 23.5 194 19.6 14.4 20.8 16.2 20.5
disapprove

Strongly 39.0 33.0 27.0 19.8 17.6 29.9 31.2 32.0 22.3
disapprove

Don’t know/No 2.0 4.9 3.9 3.2 2.0 2.5 2.0 2.7 0.9
opinion




Approval of Congress

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is handling its job?

AZ-NatCit ~ CA-NatCit FL-NatCit  GA-NatCit MI-NatCit ~ NV-NatCit PA-NatCit  TX-NatCit
Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Strongly approve 4.6 3.4 7.0 12.6 9.5 9.0 7.4 5.0 10.0
Somewhat approve 18.9 27.1 24.3 31.5 40.7 40.8 26.2 23.4 44.5
Somewhat 33.1 35.0 35.7 30.6 28.6 26.4 31.2 33.8 27.3
disapprove
Strongly 36.9 28.6 24.8 15.3 15.6 20.9 27.7 31.1 16.8
disapprove
Don’t know/No 6.5 5.9 8.3 9.9 5.5 3.0 7.4 6.8 1.4
opinion

10



Attention to Presidential Campaign

How much attention have you paid to the 2024 presidential campaign so far?

AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
A lot of attention 41.2 41.4 40.4 36.0 37.2 36.3 27.2 40.1 35.0
Some attention 40.7 44.3 40.4 44.6 47.7 48.8 49.0 41.9 54.5
Only a little 14.0 10.3 15.2 15.3 8.5 10.9 16.3 15.3 9.5
attention
None at all 4.1 3.9 3.9 4.1 6.5 4.0 7.4 2.7 0.9

11



Likelihood of Voting

How likely is it that you will vote in the 2024 presidential election?

All AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Definitely will vote 81.4 75.4 75.7 66.2 62.8 73.6 62.9 73.9 59.5
Probably will vote 14.5 18.7 20.0 29.3 33.2 20.9 27.7 21.2 35.5
Probably will not 2.7 3.4 3.5 3.6 2.0 5.0 6.4 5.0 5.0
vote
Definitely will not 1.3 2.5 0.9 0.9 2.0 0.5 3.0 0.0 0.0

vote
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Most Important Problem (Gallup wording)

Thinking about the problems facing the United States today, if you had to choose, which of these would you say is the most important problem?
(Issue order randomized; respondents presented with Gallup’s top-5 economic issues and top-5 social issues)

Natiowide registered voters:

Issue/Problem (% selecting)
High cost of living and inflation 28.8
Immigration 17.5
The economy in general 14.4
The quality of leadership in government 12.1
Unifying the country 10.2
Poverty, hunger, or homelessness 7.3
The federal deficit and government debt 3.3
Race relations and racism 2.3
Unemployment and jobs 2.2
Taxes 1.9
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Thinking about the problems facing the United States today, if you had to choose, which of these would you say is the most important problem?
(Issue order randomized; respondents presented with Gallup’s top-5 economic issues and top-5 social issues)

Arizona - Naturalized Citizen Registered Voters

Issue/Problem (% selecting)
High cost of living and inflation 31.5
Immigration 16.7
The economy in general 11.3
Unifying the country 9.4
Poverty, hunger, or homelessness 8.9
The quality of leadership in government 6.4
Race relations and racism 5.9
Unemployment and jobs 3.9
Taxes 3.0
The federal deficit and government debt 3.0
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Thinking about the problems facing the United States today, if you had to choose, which of these would you say is the most important problem?
(Issue order randomized; respondents presented with Gallup’s top-5 economic issues and top-5 social issues)

California - Naturalized Citizen Registered Voters

Issue/Problem (% selecting)
High cost of living and inflation 30.9
The economy in general 15.7
Immigration 13.5
The quality of leadership in government 10.9
Poverty, hunger, or homelessness 9.6
Unifying the country 7.8
Unemployment and jobs 4.3
Taxes 3.0
The federal deficit and government debt 2.6
Race relations and racism 1.7
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Thinking about the problems facing the United States today, if you had to choose, which of these would you say is the most important problem?
(Issue order randomized; respondents presented with Gallup’s top-5 economic issues and top-5 social issues)

Florida - Naturalized Citizen Registered Voters

Issue/Problem (% selecting)
High cost of living and inflation 24.8
The economy in general 20.7
Immigration 14.0
The quality of leadership in government 10.4
Poverty, hunger, or homelessness 7.7
Unifying the country 5.9
Taxes 5.4
Unemployment and jobs 5.0
The federal deficit and government debt 3.6
Race relations and racism 2.7
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Thinking about the problems facing the United States today, if you had to choose, which of these would you say is the most important problem?
(Issue order randomized; respondents presented with Gallup’s top-5 economic issues and top-5 social issues)

Georgia - Naturalized Citizen Registered Voters

Issue/Problem (% selecting)
High cost of living and inflation 23.6
The economy in general 15.1
Immigration 13.6
Unemployment and jobs 10.1
The quality of leadership in government 9.0
Unifying the country 9.0
The federal deficit and government debt 5.5
Taxes 5.0
Poverty, hunger, or homelessness 4.5
Race relations and racism 4.5
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Thinking about the problems facing the United States today, if you had to choose, which of these would you say is the most important problem?
(Issue order randomized; respondents presented with Gallup’s top-5 economic issues and top-5 social issues)

Michigan - Naturalized Citizen Registered Voters

Issue/Problem (% selecting)
High cost of living and inflation 24.4
The economy in general 20.9
Immigration 12.9
The quality of leadership in government 10.9
Unemployment and jobs 8.5
Unifying the country 8.0
Taxes 5.5
Poverty, hunger, or homelessness 4.5
The federal deficit and government debt 2.5
Race relations and racism 2.0

18



Thinking about the problems facing the United States today, if you had to choose, which of these would you say is the most important problem?
(Issue order randomized; respondents presented with Gallup’s top-5 economic issues and top-5 social issues)

Nevada - Naturalized Citizen Registered Voters

Issue/Problem (% selecting)
High cost of living and inflation 34.7
The economy in general 16.3
Immigration 13.4
Poverty, hunger, or homelessness 7.9
Unemployment and jobs 7.4
The quality of leadership in government 5.4
Unifying the country 5.0
Race relations and racism 4.5
Taxes 4.0
The federal deficit and government debt 1.5
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Thinking about the problems facing the United States today, if you had to choose, which of these would you say is the most important problem?
(Issue order randomized; respondents presented with Gallup’s top-5 economic issues and top-5 social issues)

Pennsylvania - Naturalized Citizen Registered Voters

Issue/Problem (% selecting)
High cost of living and inflation 25.2
Immigration 18.5
The economy in general 16.7
Poverty, hunger, or homelessness 8.6
Unifying the country 7.7
The quality of leadership in government 5.9
Unemployment and jobs 5.9
Taxes 5.4
The federal deficit and government debt 3.6
Race relations and racism 2.7
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Thinking about the problems facing the United States today, if you had to choose, which of these would you say is the most important problem?
(Issue order randomized; respondents presented with Gallup’s top-5 economic issues and top-5 social issues)

Texas - Naturalized Citizen Registered Voters

Issue/Problem (% selecting)
The economy in general 17.3
Immigration 14.5
High cost of living and inflation 13.6
Unemployment and jobs 10.9
Race relations and racism 9.1
The federal deficit and government debt 9.1
The quality of leadership in government 8.6
Unifying the country 6.8
Poverty, hunger, or homelessness 5.9
Taxes 4.1
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Issue Importance to Your Vote

For each of these issues, please tell us how important the issue is to you personally in determining how you will vote in the 2024 presidential election.

(Issue order randomized)

Issue: Immigration reform, with a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants

GA-

All AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (0) (%)
Very important for my vote 40.5 43.3 43.9 33.3 34.2 35.3 40.1 41.0 32.7
Somewhat important for my 32.6 33.5 30.9 34.2 34.7 38.3 31.7 33.8 30.0
vote
Only a little important for 16.3 16.3 18.3 20.7 19.6 17.9 18.8 16.2 26.4
my vote
Not at all important for my 10.6 6.9 7.0 11.7 11.6 8.5 9.4 9.0 10.9
vote
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For each of these issues, please tell us how important the issue is to you personally in determining how you will vote in the 2024 presidential election.
(Issue order randomized)

Issue: Inflation, prices, and the cost of living

GA-

All AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit NatCit  MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (%) () (%) (%) (0) (%)
Very important for my vote 71.7 70.4 70.9 51.8 48.2 7.7 70.3 69.4 47.7
Somewhat important for my 21.8 22.2 22.6 27.0 32.7 21.9 20.8 21.6 29.5
vote
Only a little important for 5.2 4.9 6.1 15.8 13.1 14.9 7.9 5.9 16.4
my vote
Not at all important for my 1.3 2.5 0.4 5.4 6.0 5.9 1.0 3.2 6.4
vote
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For each of these issues, please tell us how important the issue is to you personally in determining how you will vote in the 2024 presidential election.
(Issue order randomized)

Issue: Economic growth and jobs

GA-

All AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit NatCit  MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (%) () (%) (%) (%) (V)
Very important for my vote 58.7 62.6 60.9 47.7 48.7 04.7 63.4 61.7 43.2
Somewhat important for my 32.7 27.1 32.2 31.5 30.2 29.4 26.2 29.3 34.1
vote
Only a little important for 7.2 8.4 6.5 14.4 15.1 12.9 8.9 6.3 17.3
my vote
Not at all important for my 1.5 2.0 0.4 6.3 6.0 3.0 1.5 2.7 5.5
vote
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For each of these issues, please tell us how important the issue is to you personally in determining how you will vote in the 2024 presidential election.
(Issue order randomized)

Issue: The war between Ukraine and Russia

GA-

All  AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (V) () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very important for my vote 28.0 28.1 30.4 23.0 27.6 28.9 25.7 25.2 25.0
Somewhat important for my 34.9 32.0 35.7 31.5 34.2 31.8 32.7 36.0 31.4
vote
Only a little important for 24.2 25.1 26.1 32.9 23.6 25.9 23.8 22.5 35.5
my vote
Not at all important for my 12.9 14.8 7.8 12.6 14.6 134 17.8 16.2 8.2
vote
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For each of these issues, please tell us how important the issue is to you personally in determining how you will vote in the 2024 presidential election.
(Issue order randomized)

Issue: The war between Israel and Hamas

GA-

All  AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (V) () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very important for my vote 28.8 27.1 31.3 30.2 28.1 24.9 23.8 29.7 26.8
Somewhat important for my 35.7 33.5 37.0 30.6 35.7 37.3 38.6 324 39.5
vote
Only a little important for 23.4 26.6 25.2 25.7 23.1 25.4 23.3 23.0 24.1
my vote
Not at all important for my 12.1 12.8 6.5 13.5 13.1 124 14.4 14.9 9.5
vote
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For each of these issues, please tell us how important the issue is to you personally in determining how you will vote in the 2024 presidential election.

(Issue order randomized)

Issue: The environment and climate change

GA-

All AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit NatCit  MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (%) () (%) (%) (0) (%)
Very important for my vote 37.9 35.5 42.6 28.4 26.1 32.8 28.2 31.1 27.7
Somewhat important for my 27.1 34.5 30.9 36.9 40.2 38.8 40.6 27.9 32.7
vote
Only a little important for 19.8 18.7 18.3 23.4 23.1 18.9 19.3 23.9 22.7
my vote
Not at all important for my 15.2 11.3 8.3 11.3 10.6 9.5 11.9 17.1 16.8
vote
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For each of these issues, please tell us how important the issue is to you personally in determining how you will vote in the 2024 presidential election.

(Issue order randomized)

Issue: Access to abortion

GA-

All  AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (V) () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very important for my vote 44.7 43.8 39.1 34.7 38.2 32.3 39.1 41.0 27.3
Somewhat important for my 24.8 30.0 35.2 32.0 30.2 34.3 28.7 26.6 33.6
vote
Only a little important for 15.3 13.8 14.8 19.8 21.6 19.4 18.3 16.2 20.9
my vote
Not at all important for my 15.3 12.3 10.9 13.5 10.1 13.9 13.9 16.2 18.2

vote
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For each of these issues, please tell us how important the issue is to you personally in determining how you will vote in the 2024 presidential election.

(Issue order randomized)

Issue: Gun control and gun rights

GA-

All AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit NatCit  MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (%) () (%) (%) (0) (%)
Very important for my vote 50.2 45.8 47.8 42.8 42.2 42.3 53.0 49.1 41.8
Somewhat important for my 35.6 39.4 38.7 35.1 37.7 31.8 32.7 32.0 35.5
vote
Only a little important for 11.5 12.8 12.2 16.7 15.1 21.4 114 14.9 15.5
my vote
Not at all important for my 2.7 2.0 1.3 5.4 5.0 4.5 3.0 4.1 7.3
vote
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For each of these issues, please tell us how important the issue is to you personally in determining how you will vote in the 2024 presidential election.
(Issue order randomized)

Issue: Health care

GA-

All  AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (V) () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very important for my vote 56.3 54.2 63.5 45.5 47.7 45.3 57.4 54.1 43.6
Somewhat important for my 30.9 35.5 29.1 30.2 34.2 38.3 31.2 33.3 32.7
vote
Only a little important for 10.3 8.9 6.1 16.2 14.1 14.4 9.4 8.1 18.2
my vote
Not at all important for my 2.5 1.5 1.3 8.1 4.0 2.0 2.0 4.5 5.5
vote
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For each of these issues, please tell us how important the issue is to you personally in determining how you will vote in the 2024 presidential election.
(Issue order randomized)

Issue: Protecting democracy and government institutions

GA-

All  AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (%) () (%) (%) (%) (V)
Very important for my vote 55.4 46.3 50.0 44.6 46.2 43.3 40.6 48.6 35.9
Somewhat important for my 28.0 35.5 31.7 31.1 30.2 32.8 35.6 32.9 314
vote
Only a little important for 12.2 11.8 16.5 14.4 16.1 18.4 16.8 13.5 24.5
my vote
Not at all important for my 4.4 6.4 1.7 9.9 7.5 5.5 6.9 5.0 8.2
vote
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For each of these issues, please tell us how important the issue is to you personally in determining how you will vote in the 2024 presidential election.
(Issue order randomized)

Issue: Education and student loans

GA-

All AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (V) () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very important for my vote 31.2 33.0 36.5 32.0 30.7 28.4 34.7 34.2 25.5
Somewhat important for my 34.6 36.9 38.7 34.7 42.2 39.3 33.7 33.8 35.5
vote
Only a little important for 21.8 20.2 17.8 20.7 15.1 234 20.8 18.9 26.8
my vote
Not at all important for my 12.5 9.9 7.0 12.6 12.1 9.0 10.9 13.1 12.3
vote
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Experience with Racial Discrimination

In the past year, have you experienced discrimination based on your racial or ethnic identity?

AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit

Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes, frequently 6.4 8.9 8.7 14.0 15.6 14.4 9.4 11.3 16.4
Yes, occasionally 11.9 24.6 14.3 22.5 29.6 26.9 27.7 20.3 19.1
Yes, but very 11.5 23.2 17.8 17.6 20.1 13.4 19.3 18.0 19.5
rarely

No 70.1 43.3 59.1 45.9 34.7 45.3 43.6 50.5 45.0
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Experience with Discrimination Based on Immigrant Background

IF respondent is born outside the US:

In the past year, have you experienced discrimination based on your immigrant background?

AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes, frequently 11.8 13.3 5.2 16.4 20.0 18.6 9.3 15.1 14.9
Yes, 16.4 24.7 13.4 21.2 27.1 19.8 24.8 17.8 24.1
occasionally
No 71.8 62.0 81.4 62.4 52.9 61.7 65.8 67.0 60.9
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Experience with Gender Discrimination

In the past year, have you experienced discrimination based on your gender identity or sex?

AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit

Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes, frequently 6.2 7.4 3.0 14.0 11.1 10.4 8.9 6.3 10.9
Yes, occasionally 10.3 15.8 8.7 17.1 19.1 15.4 15.8 13.1 12.7
Yes, but very 9.9 16.7 12.2 11.3 18.1 14.9 14.4 10.4 18.2
rarely

No 73.6 60.1 76.1 57.7 51.8 59.2 60.9 70.3 58.2

35



Race Relations, Right/Wrong Direction

When it comes to relations between people of different racial and ethnic backgrounds, do you think the United States is heading in the right direction
or the wrong direction?

A7Z-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit

Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Right 43.3 45.3 47 68 68.3 54.7 44.1 49.1 69.5
direction
Wrong 56.7 54.7 53 32 31.7 45.3 55.9 50.9 30.5
direction
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Support for Asylum

Please tell us whether you agree or disagree with the following statement:

“People arriving at the US’s southern border who have a well-founded fear of persecution and violence in their home country should be allowed to seek

asylum in the US”

All  AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit  FL-NatCit GA-NatCit  MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Strongly agree 25.3 24.1 23.0 23.4 21.6 24.4 19.8 24.3 22.3
Somewhat agree 31.2 41.4 32.2 39.2 38.7 34.3 33.7 32.9 39.1
Neither agree nor 20.9 22.2 26.5 21.2 25.1 24.4 26.2 24.3 20.9
disagree
Somewhat disagree 11.3 5.9 10.0 10.4 7.0 7.5 10.4 10.8 10.5
Strongly disagree 11.3 6.4 8.3 5.9 7.5 9.5 9.9 7.7 7.3
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Support for Programs to Encourage Crossings at Official Ports of Entry

Please tell us whether you agree or disagree with the following statement:

“The President should create programs to ensure immigrants cross the border at official border crossings rather than at more dangerous places along
the southern border”

All  AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit  MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit

Response (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Strongly agree 41.8 34.5 37.0 33.8 38.2 38.8 33.7 40.5 30.0
Somewhat agree 31.3 38.9 29.1 37.8 34.7 34.3 33.7 28.4 414
Neither agree nor 16.4 18.7 24.8 22.1 19.1 21.9 21.3 21.6 17.7
disagree

Somewhat disagree 3.9 5.4 2.2 4.5 4.5 2.0 5.9 3.2 5.9
Strongly disagree 6.6 2.5 7.0 1.8 3.5 3.0 5.4 6.3 5.0
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Immigration System Policy Focus

Which of these statements comes closest to your view?

e Statement 1: “Immigration policy should be focused on making the system that decides who can stay or not into one that is more efficient and
more timely, while respecting peoples’ rights"

e Statement 2: “Immigration policy should be focused on securing the border and preventing immigrants from entering the United States in the

first place"
AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit NV-NatCit PA-NatCit TX-NatCit
Response  All (%) () (%) (%) () (%) (%) (%) (70)
Statement 63.4 67.5 66.1 69.4 68.3 61.7 62.4 61.3 66.8
1
Statement 36.6 32.5 33.9 30.6 31.7 38.3 37.6 38.7 33.2
2
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Support for Path to Citizenship for DREAMers

Do you support or oppose a policy that would provide a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants who were brought to the United States
when they were children (also known as DREAMers)?

All AZ-NatCit CA-NatCit FL-NatCit GA-NatCit MI-NatCit  NV-NatCit PA-NatCit  TX-NatCit

Response (%) (%) () (%) (%) (%) (%) () ()
Strongly support 36.6 38.4 38.3 324 31.7 25.4 30.2 39.6 22.7
Somewhat support 28.0 36.5 25.2 35.6 39.2 37.8 33.2 27.5 38.6
Neither support nor 17.1 14.3 174 19.8 16.1 18.9 22.8 18.0 25.0
oppose

Somewhat oppose 7.1 5.4 8.3 5.9 6.0 7.5 5.0 9.0 5.0
Strongly oppose 11.1 5.4 10.9 6.3 7.0 10.4 8.9 5.9 8.6
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Media Sources for Information about Politics not in English

Do you get any of your news about politics and government from a news source that publishes in a language other than English?

AZ-NatCit  CA-NatCit FL-NatCit  GA-NatCit MI-NatCit ~ NV-NatCit PA-NatCit  TX-NatCit

Response All (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes, often 7.1 9.9 174 16.2 20.1 16.4 18.8 15.3 22.3
Yes, but only 9.8 36.9 20.9 35.1 27.1 28.4 31.7 26.6 27.3
sometimes

No 83.1 53.2 61.7 48.6 52.8 55.2 49.5 58.1 50.5

[IF respondent answered "YES" or "SOMETIMES" to the question about whether they consume non-English news about politics,
and is a naturalized citizen:]

Thinking only about non-English sources of news, which of the following news sources do you access for news about politics and government in a
language other than English?

AZ- CA- FL- GA- MI- NV- PA- TX-
All NatCit NatCit NatCit NatCit NatCit NatCit NatCit NatCit NatCit
Source RVs (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Social media 47.6 40.0 54.5 45.6 42.6 52.2 51.0 54.8 43.1
Television news 44.3 474 54.5 41.2 479 344 44.1 46.2 41.3
Talking to family and 394 30.5 40.9 44.7 44.7 41.1 39.2 40.9 34.9
friends
Foreign news sources 32.0 35.8 33.0 24.6 33.0 37.8 34.3 26.9 32.1
National newspapers or 29.9 25.3 21.6 36.8 43.6 42.2 20.6 17.2 32.1
websites
Local newspapers or 25.6 21.1 28.4 24.6 23.4 28.9 18.6 21.5 37.6
websites
Radio 24.1 22.1 29.5 25.4 25.5 20.0 18.6 20.4 30.3
Podcasts 22.8 20.0 17.0 21.9 26.6 22.2 22.5 24.7 28.4
Emails or mail from 21.3 21.1 13.6 22.8 25.5 28.9 13.7 11.8 33.9

advocacy groups
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(Michigan Module) Drive SAFE Awareness

IF respondent is a naturalized citizen residing in Michigan:

The Drive SAFE proposal is legislation that would allow people who live in Michigan to obtain drivers’ licenses, even if they’re not able to produce
proof of US citizenship or immigration status.

Are you aware of the Drive SAFE proposal?

Response MI-NatCit (%)
Yes, I am very familiar with it 31.8
I have heard of it, but I don’t know much about it 34.8
No, I have never heard of it 33.3
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(Michigan Module) Drive SAFE Message Experiment

[IF respondent lives in Michigan:]
MI sample randomly (p=0.33) received the following safety-focused message (n = 105):

The Drive SAFE proposal would restore the ability of undocumented immigrants to obtain a driver’s license. Some people believe this change would
make all Michiganders safer, by reducing the number of unlicensed drivers on the road. When the state of New Mexico put this policy in place,
alcohol-related crashes went down 32 percent and traffic fatalities went down 23 percent.

What do you think? Do you support or oppose the Drive SAFE proposal?

Response Michigan only: ‘Safety’ Group (%)
Strongly support 20.3
Somewhat support 29.5
Neither support nor oppose 22.1
Somewhat oppose 12.1
Strongly oppose 15.9

MI sample randomly (p=0.33) received the following freedom-focused message (n = 82):

The Drive SAFE proposal would restore the ability of undocumented immigrants to obtain a driver’s license. Some people believe this policy is
important because it allows people the freedom to drive to the job of their choice, so they can earn a living and contribute to our economy, rather
than having to depend on unreliable public transportation. Without the ability to have a driver’s license, many Michiganders are deprived of freedom
and dignity and become further marginalized.

What do you think? Do you support or oppose the Drive SAFE proposal?

Response Michigan only: ‘Freedom’ Group (%)
Strongly support 6.4
Somewhat support 37.1
Neither support nor oppose 20.1
Somewhat oppose 4.4
Strongly oppose 32.1

MI sample randomly (p=0.33) received the following control group message (n = 91):

The Drive SAFE proposal would restore the ability of undocumented immigrants to obtain a driver’s license.

What do you think? Do you support or oppose the Drive SAFE proposal?
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Response

Michigan only: Control Group (%)

Strongly support
Somewhat support

Neither support nor oppose
Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

9.4
15.9
23.1
16.7
34.9
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(Michigan Module) “Taking Back Our Power" Campaign Awareness

[IF respondent lives in Michigan:]

The “Taking Back Our Power” proposal is legislation that would ban utility companies—companies that provide electricity to Michiganders—from
making political donations to candidates for public office and to political action committees (PACs).

Are you aware of the “Taking Back Our Power” campaign?

All Michigan registered voters: (n = 278)

Response Full Michigan Sample (%)
Yes, I am very familiar with it 12.6
I have heard of it, but I don’t know much about it 20.8
No, I have never heard of it 66.6

Only naturalized citizens living in Michigan: (n = 202)

Response MI-NatCit (%)
Yes, I am very familiar with it 31.3
I have heard of it, but I don’t know much about it 28.4
No, I have never heard of it 40.3
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